

14-3748

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

GEOFFREY OSBERG, on behalf of himself and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Respondent

-v.-

FOOT LOCKER, INC., and
FOOT LOCKER RETIREMENT PLAN,
Defendants-Petitioners

ON PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
NO. 07-CV-01358 (KBF)

**PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT'S ANSWER IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS-PETITIONERS' RULE 23(f) PETITION
FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL FROM THE ORDER
GRANTING MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

ELI GOTTESDIENER
GOTTESDIENER LAW FIRM, PLLC
498 7th Street
Brooklyn, New York 11215
(718) 788-1500 (telephone)
(718) 788-1650 (facsimile)

Attorney for Plaintiff-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Certification Order Will Not Force Foot Locker to Settle Regardless of the Merits, and Foot Locker Fails to Make a Substantial Showing that the District Court's Decision is Questionable	11
II. Neither Aspect of the Certification Order Presents a Question of Class Law that Compels this Court's Immediate Attention	20
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	17
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011) (“ <i>Amara III</i> ”).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amara v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 242 (D. Conn. 2012) (“ <i>Amara IV</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Feifer v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</i> , 306 F.3d 1202 (2d Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Gibbs ex rel. Estate of Gibbs v. CIGNA Corp.</i> , 440 F.3d 571 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013)	5, 10, 17
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 262 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Meriter Health Services Employee Retirement Plan</i> , 702 F.3d 364 (7th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Kenseth v. Dean Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 722 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Klay v. Humana</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>McClung v. City of Sumner</i> , 548 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>New Jersey Carpenters Health Fund v. RALI Series 2006-Q01 Trust</i> , 477 F. App’x 809 (2d Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Osberg v. Foot Locker, Inc.</i> , 656 F. Supp. 2d 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	18
<i>Osberg v. Foot Locker, Inc.</i> , 555 F. App’x 77 (2d Cir. 2014).....	5, 8, 13-14
<i>Silva v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 762 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2014)	16

STATUTES

ERISA § 102(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1022(a) *passim*

ERISA § 404(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a) *passim*

ERISA § 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) *passim*
